Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admiristrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’'s progress report 2 = 24 B

Name of Company Company Number
Crown Structural Engineering Limited 03591991
In the Court case number (For court use only}
Birmingham District Registry 8296 of 2011
[full name of court]

we®®
Brnan J Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Notingham, NG5S 1AZ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
151 ToF

21 June 2012 20 December 2011

Signed "é

For the Joint Administrators

pated 1R | | |12

Contact Details
You donot have to give any contactinfarmation in the bex | Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ
opposite but if you do 1t will help Comparies House to

contact you if there 1s a query on the form  The contact
information that you give will be wvisible to searchers of the Tel 01 1 5 960 81 71

public record

>
<«
O
W
o
=2
I
-

Brian J Hamblin

DX Number DX Exchange

1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Cormpanies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardhff
*A10VTTRM*
A47

19/01/2012 #319
COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 248 - Administrator's pregrass report docm Rev 11/10




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our ref CRI1/4018678/3800/BJH/BKP/HJ
18 January 2012
Dear Sirs

Crown Structural Engineering Limited — In Administration
Company No: 3591991
Report to creditors on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1936

1 Introduction

11

12

13

| wnite further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 21 June 2011

This 1s my first progress report on the Administration of the Company, prepared and
distributed In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rule 1986 {“the Rules”) This
report should be read in conjunction with my report 1ssued in 11 August 2011 which
contained my proposals to creditors ("the Proposals™)

At a meeting of creditors held on 26 August 2011, the Administrators’ Proposals, prepared
and distnbuted In accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2 33 of the Rules were approved The following
resolutions were also approved

That the Admistrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their discretion
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the administration, to
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of those assets
or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

Tel 01159608171 | Fax 0115 962 9267
Email helen jones@uk pkf com | www pkf co uk
PKF (UK) LLP | Regent House | Clinton Avenue | Nottingham | NG5 1AZ | DX 26204 Shewood Rise Notts

Important notice Partners and staff of PKF (UK} LLP acting as receivers in Scotland, administrative recevers or adminisirators contract without personal liabiity  For
companies and businesses In adminsirabon the affairs, business and property of the company or business are managed by the administrators Al insolvency appointmant
lakers of PKF {UK) LLP are authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales except R Barclay, A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland All insolvency appointment takers of PKF (UK) LLP are licansed In the UK.

PKF (UK) LLP is a lmited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC310487

A Iist of members' names is open to inspection at Famngdon Place, 20 Famngdon Road, London £C 1M 3AF, the pnncipal place of business and registered
office PKF {UK) LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty for ir it business ectviles PKF (UK) LLP is a member firm of the
PKF Intemational Limited network of legally independent firms and doas not accept any responsibility or hability for the actions or inacions on the part of any
other indwvidual member firm or firms




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

That the Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered
to file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company Into Creditors' Voluntary Ligndation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Brian James Hamblin and lan James Gould be
appointed Joint Liquidators, or any person{s) be appointed Liquidators(s} of the Company
In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same

A creditors’ committee was not formed

That the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis by reference to PKF
{UK) LLP’s normal rates for the e spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing i the Administration and such remuneration may be drawn from time to time from
the administration funds

That the Admmistrators be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress report

2 Attachments

21

| enclose the following for your information

Appendix A - Form 2 24B Administrators’ progress report

Appendix B - Summary receipts and payments account to 20 December 2011

Appendix C - Directors’ Statement of Affarrs as at 21 June 2011

Appendix D — Analysis of PKF (UK) LLP's Administration time costs to 20 December 2011.

3 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

31

The provisions of the above Rule oblige me to provide you with the following information, all
of which has been provided previously

» lan Gould and | were appointed Administrators of the Company on 21 June 2011 by The
Royal Bank of Scotland plc (*the Bank"), the qualifying floating charge holder lan Gould
and | are required to exercise all of the powers and functions as Administrators of the
Company both jointly and severally

* The Administration order is 1dentified in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry under the case reference 8296 of 2011

e The Company's registered office 1s situated at Regent House, Clnton Avenue,
Nottingham NG5 1AZ and its registered number 1s 3591991

= No time extensions have been sought

4 Initial Considerations

41

42

Having assessed the Company's position and the formal insolvency options avallable to the
Company, it was decided Administration was the most appropnate method to protect the
work in progress and book debts of the Company

The wiability of trading during the administration period was reviewed and discussed with the
directors 1t was concluded that it would not be viable for the Administrators to continue to
trade the Company as it would not be possible to fund the trading However, following a full
review of the Contracts, it became apparent that in order to protect the value in the book
debts and maximise reahisations, some of the work in progress would need to be completed




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Exit from Administration

51

52

53

The Administrators propose that, providing there are sufficient funds available to enable a
return to the unsecured creditors of the Company, the Administration will conclude by way of
exit into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidatian

Subject to approval of these proposals, the Administrators can file the necessary returns at
Court and with the Registrar of Compantes to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The
Administrators will become Liquidators unless creditors choose to nominate an alternative in
accordance with Rule 2 33(2C)

Creditors should be aware that, in the event that the Admnstrators are appointed
Liquidators, under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration will
apply In the subsequent Liquidation

Statutory Objectives

61

62

63

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 (*the Schedule”) of the Act, objective
3(1) (a) the first objective was not achieved due to the extent of the Company’s habiliies

The Administrators consider the second obyective will be achieved due to the completion of
woark In progress by the Administrators, resulting in significantly improved realisations from
the book debts and work In progress and a better outcome for creditors as awhole

The third objective wilt be achieved as realisations have been sufficient to allow the
preferential creditors, once agreed, to be paid in full and a distnbution made to the secured
creditor

Receipts and payments account

71

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary receipts and payments account covering the perod of
six months from the date of Administration to 20 December 2011

Asset realisations

81

82

83

The directors’ statement of affairs as at 21 June 2011 1s attached at Appendix C.
Contact Database and Intellectual Property

The offer from Stuart Wills based upon future turnover from these contacts, capped at
£5,000, was accepted No realisations have yet been made from this sale

Work in Progress and Book Debts

The Administrators have received £83,514 from the work in progress No further payments
are expected One debtor was itself placed into insolvency, meaning the sum due of
£19,500 plus vat was not recoverable

The costs shown against the work In progress for wages, matenals, equipment, transport
and sub-contractor costs amount to £51,049 giving a net realsation from the work in
progress of approximately £32,465

The estimated to realise value for the book debts on the directors’ statement of affairs was
£400,000 The Administrators have received £431,106 from the book debt ledger to 20
December 2011, pnmanly as a result of completing a number of outstanding contracts




10

84

85

86

87

88

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

The Adminuistrators, together with Naismiths, continue to negotate with the debtors In
respect of the remaining balances However, for the purposes of the estimated outcome
statement, no addiional receipts are shown

Cash in Hand

Cash in hand totalled £8,111
Plant & Machinery, Furniture & Equipment and Temporary Buildings

A sale was agreed for these assets of £19,050 payable on a deferred consideration basts, by
monthly instalments The estmated to realise value shown on the statement of affairs 1s
£19,000 The sum of £9,810 1s the current outstanding balance The final payment 1s due on
28 March 2012

Motor Vehicles

The statement affars estimated the three vehicles were worth £4,444 Actual realisations
have been £4,000

Steel Stock

The duectors' statement affairs estimated the value of the stock on site at the date of the
administrators’ appointment to be £5,000 The majonty of the stock was subject to
reservation of title claims and returned to the suppliers The remainder has been sold for
£3,500

Sundry Realisations

Sundry realisations totalling £1,841 are disclosed on the receipts and payments account
This includes bank interest of £114

Investigations

91 As Administrator, | have a statutory duty to undertake an investigation into the financial
affairs of the Company and the conduct of any person they believe to have been a director or
shadow director of the Company in the three years prior to the commencement of the
Administration My findings have been submitted in a confidential report to The Department
for Business Innovation and Skills

92 Creditors are invited to advise me of any matters relating to the Company's affairs which they
have not already brought to my attention

Creditors

101 Secured Creditor

The National Westminster Bank plc (*Bank”) was granted a debenture on 23 September
2008, which was registered at Companies House on 26 September 2008, creating fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Company

According to the Company's records the amount due to the Bank at the date of appointment
was approximately £311,000

The bank have received £170,000 to date in accordance with therr secunty and a final
dividend will be payable, however the quantum and timing of this 1s currently uncertain




102

103

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Preferential Creditors

Employee preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages and holday pay are estmated to
be £32,625 The final claim 1s expected from the Redundancy Payments Office

Once received, the preferental creditors will be paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

According to the statement of affars as at 21 June 2011, the Company's liabilities to
unsecured, non-preferential creditors were £1,090,643 Claims recewed to date total
£715,050, of which £182,141 1s in respect of the PAYE/NIC and VAT claim of HM Revenue
& Customs

It 1s anticipated that a dividend may be declared to unsecured creditors from Prescribed Part
funds (see section 11 for further details), the level of which Is reliant upon the total of
creditors claims agreed and related costs of the Prescrbed Part

11 Prescribed Part ;

12

111

112

113

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires administrators to set aside a prescnbed
amount of the Company's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property I1s the amount of property that would ctherwise be avallable for satisfachon of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the
Company on or after 15 September 2003

As previously advised, the Bank has a debenture created on 23 September 2008, and as
such the Prescribed Part calculation will apply However, the Prescribed Part has to bear its
own costs and It Is possible that the related costs will be 1n excess of the final Prescribed
Part amount, in which case there may be no dividend to the unsecured creditors

Currently, the net property after costs stands at £387,731 and the Prescnbed Part at
£80,546, as calculated below, however this 1s subject to final costs,

£
Net Property 218,131
50% of first £10,000 5,000
20% on the balance 41,626
Total prescribed part 46,626

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

121

122

123

At the creditors’ meeting held on 26 August 2011, creditors approved that the Administrators’
remuneration be based on time costs

The total post appointment time costs incurred from the date of Administration to 20
December 2011 amount to £128,339 which represents 729 hours at an average hourly rate
of £176 A detailed analysis of the time costs I1s attached to this report at Appendix D

| would advise that £70,000 plus VAT has been drawn to date by PKF (UK) LLP in respect of
these time costs incurred, in accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of
creditors




12 4

125

126

127

128

129

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

A detalled analysis of the time costs incurred is enclosed and the charge out rates for the
period are summarised as follows

Average
rate
Staff Grade (£ per hour)
Partner/Director £405- £307
Senior Manager/Manager £291-£198
Supervisor/Sentor Administrator £175-£160
Administrator/Support Staff £150 - £46

These amounts are denved by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by me and my staff in attending to matters anising in this insolvency Where members
of my staff have been employed on this insclvency they have been so based on therr
expenence and abilites in dealing with a case of this nature Where appropriate, certain staff
dealt with a specific area of the Administration due to their specialist skills in that area |
should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to tme over the period of the
administration of each insolvency

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly fo the assignment and are included in the analysis of ime spent The
cost of staff employed In central adminustration functions 15 not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

Total post appointment disbursements charged to the Administralion amount to £38,962
Category 1 disbursements charged at cost are as follows

£
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,592
Statement of Affairs Fee 1,500
Insurance 2,670
Legal Fees & Disbursements 6,290

Printing & Postage 583
Company Search Fees 11
Quantity Surveyors 23,000
Insolvency Bond 210
Statutory Advertising 140
Bank Charges 66

- 38,962

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts in relation to
msolvency practitioners' fees, can be obtained by visiting our website The relevant guide
can be accessed through www pkf co uk/cgtf Alternatively, a copy of the guide can be sent
upon request

Any secured creditor or unsecured, non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least
5% n value of the total unsecured, non-preferential creditors, including the value of their own
claim, or with the permission of the Court, may make a formal request in wniting to the
Administrators for further informafion about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
admintstration costs) set out in this report, pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules
1986 as amended Such request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the progress
report




12 10 Any secured creditor, or unsecured, non-preferential creditor with either the concurrence of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured, non-preferential creditors, including the value of
their own claim or the permission of the Court, may make an application to the Court to
challenge the Administrators’ remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
recelpt of the progress report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring
of expenses in queston Formal notfication of the applicaion must be sent to the
Administrators at least 14 days before the hearing

13 Closing Remarks
131 | trust you find this report sufficiently provides you with an update of the position of the
Administration of the Company However, should you require any further information please
do not hesitate to contact Helen Jones of this office
Yours faithfully

For and orr behalf of
Crown Stfuctural Engineering Limited

Brigh J Hamblin
Joint Administrator

Enc




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

APPENDIX A

FORM 2.24B ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT




Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of Lhe
administrators)

(b} Insert dates

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 - 2

Name of Company Company Number
Crown Structural Engineenng Limited 03591991
In the Court case number (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8296 of 2011
[full name of court]

we®
Brian J Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report forthe penod

From To

(1]
|-m 21 June 2011 20 December 2011

Signed v

For the Joint Administrators

Dated _ | & }/,/fZ

Doc Ref Fom 2 248 - Admintstrator's progress report docm Rev 11/10




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY RECEIPTS AND PAYNENTS ACCOUNT
TO 20 DECEMBER 2011




Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/06/2011 From 21/06/2011
of Affairs To 20122011 To 20112/2011
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Legal Fees 400.00 400 00
(400 C0O) (400 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Temporary Buildings 3,000.00 3,000 Q0
Plant & Machinery 15,250.00 15,250 00
Furniture & Equipment 800.00 800 00
Motor Vehicles 4,000 00 4,000 00
Stock 3,500 00 3,500 00
Stock/WIP 83,514 00 83,514 00
Book Debts 431,105 84 431,105 84
Compensation Payments 50 00 50 00
Sundry Refunds 7916 79 16
Rates Refund 1,597 81 1,597 81
Rent & Rates (2,393 55) (2,393 55)
Cash in Hand 8111 27 8,111 27
Bank Interest Net of Tax 114 02 114 02
548,728 55 548,728 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 1,500 OO0 1,500 00
Administrators' Fees 70,000 OO0 70,000 00
Insolvency Bond 210 00 210 00
Quanbity Surveyor Fees 23,000 00 23,000 00
Equipment & Carriage - WIP Completi 5913 46 5,813 46
Wages - WIP Completion 37,278 90 37,278 90
Matenals - WIP Completion 6,470 11 6,470 11
Agents/Valuers Fees & Expenses 495217 4,852 17
Legal Fees 5,837 50 5,837 50
Legal Disbursements 52 Q0 52 00
Non-Reclamable VAT 266 96 266 96
Contractors Expenses - WIP Completi 1,386 06 1,386 06
Company Search Fees 100 11 00
Prnnting & Postage 443 22 443 22
Statutory Advertising 13¢ 50 139 50
Insurance of Assets 2,568 71 2,569 71
Bank Charges 66 37 66 37
Payroll Fees 500 00 500 00
(160,596 96) (160,596 96)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
National Westminster Bank plc 170,000 00 170,000 00
(170,000 0O) (170,000 00)
217,131.59 217,731.59
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 9,810 00
Bank 1 - Current 208,541 59
VAT Payable (620 00)

217,731.59




APPENDIX C

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
AS AT 21 JUNE 2011

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers




Rule 4 34-CVL

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Crown Structural Engineenng Ltd

on the 21 June 2011 the date of the resolution for winding up

Form4 19

Statement of truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affars are tue,

Full Name (wciih VoscenT Aieis

Signed G \/ W .,dl,,

Dated € Ocresel Lol




Crown Structural Engineenng Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 June 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
3 £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Plant Subject to HP 6,958 85 5,000 0O
Due to Lombard {3702 00)

1,298 Q0 1,298.00
Vehicles Subject to HP 10,000 00 6,500 00
Due to Lombard re. Vehicles (7145 00)
Deficiency c/d {1,645 00)
Vehicles subject to Black Horse 9,000 00 6,000 00
Due to Black Horse (5,435 00)

565 00 565 00

Assets subject to floating charge:
Computer Equipment 6,585 02 NiL
Piant & Portacabins - Non HP 26,445 01 19,000 00
Fumiture & Fodures 7,541 24 NIL
Motor Vehicles - Qwned 4,444 40 4.444.40
Stock 52,000 00 5,000 Q0
Work in Progress 80,000 00 NIL
Book Debts 1,086,991 76 400,000 00
Planl & tools in Van 6,632 80 NIt
Other Debtors 508 00 NIL
Prepayments 30,580 68 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 430,307.40

Signature G“ - \/ N VLL-d

Date B/IO/T(




Crown Structura) Engineering Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabihties

Estimated to

Realse
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 430,307 40
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employees Wage Arrears 24,659 86
24659 88
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 405,647 44
Debts secured by floating charge pre 156 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
405,647 44
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 84,129 49
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 321,617 95
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Deficlancy b/d 164500
NatWest Bank Plc 285,084 35
297,729 35
Estimated deficiency/surplus of agsats afier floating charges 23,788 60
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 84,1208 49
Total assets avaliable to unsecured creditors 107,818 09
Unsecurad non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifafl to foakng charge hclders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 748634 39
Employees 125,625 38
Directors Loan Account 49,350 00
Deabit Note Provision (60,000 00)
Accruals 25620 88
Tax liabities 99,323 00
VAT Labilkes (See notes) 101,924 00
Penslon funds 165 27
1,090,642 92
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (982,724 83}
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (982,724.83)
Issued and cafled up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,000 00
1,000 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (683,724 83)

Signature G\j U\)L!JV) Date 6/10 /”




av 0} 10z snbary G0 G402 BA DS 8d sio| efied
:\o_\w ?3)_3 BHU ameub|g

18651 Mv2 2130 "sAgreq ‘euBei Ageiddy ‘py suojsaieus “WBd SSawsng aiqnr ‘g g ZIun FI1 12QUaD 889 2002
00'5¢5 HSZ 8LON 'SHON 'playsuel 'YLOMIIN 09 ' P11 S1npaid [ewsnpu) sliessed Z000
66 58V 488 ZHY ‘Aaung ‘ejeBiay ‘yajeypoom PT1 )N uoue) 1000
90 B8L'EE QHE 028 'SHIOA YInog ‘Acjswied ‘peoy J3sesuoq 08 P11 BuusswBuz wnyan 00D
88 /Z8'S NS 598 ‘WEWSRoY "eeisd BujpedL PoamIsET "peoy LOHBISIYD PP SSaMUSS [93)S SHAGON D 8040
00 5LH'L MX8 LLSM ‘SUEIS Sjoouue) ‘ABM [BIGIQ ‘L IEIGIO 'LLLE X08 Od P YN wewdinbz sfbug 5082
¥ €8 Md8 $08 'S0\ 1o ‘Piojpelg jeasg Buo) | ‘siiop €198 dnaig) (oo puojpeug 6082
ob'8se’tl d30 0ZON ‘SHON ‘dosreps ‘pecy 3seuod ‘uued SsnoH [IUPUIA Py Hodsued | Buumog 089
000 THP 129Y ‘sueH ‘exoysbBuiseg ‘main Suiseq 'ssal) WiaYMON gequed JdNd 8080
00 0 HES 0145 'WinleD ‘acaus| UBiIsl] '9snoH WRIEM IS 'SiUs0 SOJAISS JaWeisng papwIr] SSICH ¥oBlg 2089
00'sv9 NP §530 'S4 'SA0ADW0S ‘BUET POOMUIIG BSYL P17 sweisAs Guippeld poomuang £080
2 28658 NH5 +a8 ‘pojpeig 'iiH Asipng 'sue] sybieH Japng ‘esnoH gaueg Pr1 seoneg foe)g jeveg 2040
Qb LA 430 99N ‘weyBuyioN ‘pey piowy 'BUOM plajseg £ uosalyien + Aeioseq 1082
W L¥T'e) 412 ZLON "SHON ‘PIRINSY Ul ADUDY B SSSUISNY JOOWMGT ‘88010 10adistid Pr1 s9iddng |BuiSnpu| ddeq 0099

ALS 2331 'sagE

05 /85 ‘ybnosogqybingy 'spiopn 8Y) Ud LOLNG "BUET PIOMSSLAN “HIBd PU| PIOMSBILANA ‘S JUn) P sBuiping pue Bunpey joly 30vD
o€ +9Z') LA9 SYM ‘uciBulEM 'BL %08 O d ‘BF1 00 QI kiRld Peaysy 10VD
e THr'e QrL ZLON ‘SUON 'PisudsY W AU 'Teans uoiy 12 BNIDG AIIACIOY UMORNEAIE PRYYSY g0vo
00 Ov9°S SYS 9LON 'SHON ‘RIBUSUBI ‘83010 Yoopped 02 fouegnsuog P uoneduged Usy Q0D
85 ¢10'9L %LZ LENT ‘AgsliuD 'elisg pu] OPIISGWINH YINOS 'SAld peoY 98] 830G [RBIN OSY vavd
89'9SL'E 39 GNS "UOPUIMS “[iH [NUPUIM, "8QUSD [BAlY FRUIN feay 60vO
e rSZ LNH 'INH Pans fapeaem L2 x0d Od P3| oy 80vD
S9'960'Y 2t 9N ‘ujoour] 'peoy aBuByq 8SNOH ulel saueI) Hdy 900
000LL'Y NS 21§71 'spsan ‘PeOy BICUIYAET Hied siowydie) PI SI8UBISES SMAIpUY GOVD
00 009 Ad6 SION ‘WeySumoN ‘peaysusaey ‘anuany JOAUGISSM £ £11 Bupiggag uoyy oV
51127 1H0 LZON 'SHON 'PlRUSURY ‘yiompa ‘peoy euung P11 95800V Bpnuy £OVD
Q00 DAY 1Z9Y ‘aniysdwel ‘excisbuiseg ‘maiA Buiseq ‘ss0.0) WYNON '/223 X08 Od PaLI sfuaY jessy Aingiy oono
g€ GeZ0'se QE8 0.8 ‘SPUBIRIY ISOM ‘YSINLUICIY 159N ‘peoY Loy P SUORDES UoiqlY Fd1ire ]
891212 dVE LMD "aiysey) ‘amaud ‘eAuq sssunsam 'ajes wniueiy g 2jd spnpaid Jiy LovD
00'09L'T A19 1€3Q 'AqiaQ ed SSeUIsng Waama ‘AEM suosuaydalg ‘asno o] P aremyos pessay ooV
3 ssappy QweN fay
sJoypasn Auedwon - g

paywi Bupesuibul jeamonng umoin
d1104N) d




&% 0L L1z 1anbny 50 0402 A0S Sl g0z 9bed
l "

:\oww ?3\. M 5@ amgeubis
000 ¥ b1 ‘100dianr] 50Q sussny ‘suogelied( Aouanosu| (LA swaisn) g enuaney WH LOHO
000 ZZ1 863N ‘Sufy uodn SRSEIMAN 'uojuagBuo ‘maIA e uojusg ‘NHO! (DIN /7 3AYd) swcisng 2 enusasy WH ooHD
oo 35 ZLNG ‘Guion ‘peoy uoiuweg ‘ssnoH sBpug umbuung ‘Wea |, ucHeISIIWPY (JustuaQuOJUT) SWOISNY) '@ SRUAASY WH Z0HD
ZEBLL YN ONS 'vopumg ‘yomytii ‘apas [BUsn pu UHoM0E)g 85300V JIBaHH 20HD
162l Z4¢ 01N "weubumon ‘uoie] Guo ‘peoy wed spiald P uogels auH 80HD
L1 88Y'S ASL ZLIN SIsayouBy ‘¥ied plays) 'pROY HBUAM PIOYBI) | P (89) A 90HD
00 005'¥ OME ZZSTT ‘AUYSHIOA 158M *AQi3UIs ‘auBn PIojUSU9 UNoD SioybiH ¢ priubissqunop sypubiH -~ WOHD
08 0.6 MHD ZEW 191S3Ydue 'OQ pojags '£g xog Od B Lemng uapmay §0HD
000 d19 $11S 'syels serexonn ‘uaBuiyarely ‘speis3 euisnpu) usbuiyuey pajjwy] suopedqes seABH  GOHO
09 6¥Y'L V30 €130 ‘SyEIS ‘el uodn uopng ‘UORBNS 19ANS IR 81 '9SNOH UOSIBPUY P S83IAISS uonongsuc) B judwebeusly 'g'H ¥0HO
20 £0T'2 491 219N 'SION 'PIeysSUBY 1SaA PEOY aMNog ‘B0 pooseys piaysuely dnou 39 0092
899847 NrZ YON 'WeyBumoN ‘PRIHSYIBN ‘812353 [BUISNPU] HOWED ‘¢ ON peaY 2jBatd 09 Addng (1¢) jond 1040
paLEY QvzZ YON ‘weyBumoN ‘Pieyieyian 'aie1s [BISNPU| ¥IWNOD 'L ON PEOY QIBAld B (NED) PUBH Hueid 2049
0z eL0't Nd8 GSH3 '48pIE0 JSIM ‘PO Hjied SSIUsng IS any P11 doapised 0040
£E'¥5e’) AAS SLINY xass3 "weyuiey ‘YUON auen Ad. "PROY UoSWE 9e-beZ sjpurug H o 90890
ZLes'y XHO ZNH ‘[NH 198ulS pUepouqsap papwr seddng Bupieps g Buuseuibugy 030
oETL €831 £Z30 ‘Aqieq ‘Feoy uoiayy 'BueT) SwelseH papwr seiauly £030
GO ¥6t'L Of6 61ON "SHON '2SNCUPCOM PRYSUBIY ‘&jeisyy puj 2ueT QN PIO ‘Aepn TN pr1 (pioysue) SW3 030
00089 Xl 8Ny 'weyuabeq ‘peoy sSemysalg 'esnoH uowsws PY 8 Bue:) uosiaug 1030
22609 AVE 4230 'AQaQ 'PEoY Uaally "HiEd $SaUIsng uouNRIBD 3] 19915 uoyseibbs 632
000 SN9 9LON '"WeyBURON "uopuIld ‘SRS [BLSNPU) ooy ‘PROY Ipoig P seowag BuussuiBuz g5 3 5039
0z .2L SO ZON ‘weyBumoN ‘sue Juas) ‘9snoH wall ' P safeg B i j0anQ 1000
ETSHY'S 108 ZAM "THOA JSOM ‘FISLSEAN ‘PROY JOOIN SBLWOL] ‘98N0H PUOEK] PF] SEANIBS RIOGRA 00Qo
no'esy NSE ZNT 'Wieaur] ‘sljoyun 'eUEr SS{UABUOH "ULIEY POOMASUOH B} sAemng sapeyg [siueq 2080
00ZEY FQPy CLAS ‘auysdaiyg 'ynuduyYm PEoY ysy 1Saudiid PI uoS 9 uemieH vV J £0HO
00’0 DVE 0737 "spaen] 'Aespnd '1saqs meN ‘esnoy UOPEA papwn OIN) 9SO VOO0
tb £50'8 Zr2 028 *SPUEIPIN 1S8M "YarmLuoag 1o ‘Asp uia@y ‘sBuipiing sbajoid P sSugeop 09s8D B1qSAD 8000
8yTE0'} HGT S SHEOA 1S9 ‘PIeEM ‘AsiSpIy 1583 ‘aAluq {lou) JOO 6 dnoug) SUGRN[OS PERJUOD 2002
88 ¥ ©a5 615N ‘SHON '9SNOUPOOA PAUSUBIN ed (M PIO AR WERH 'S6 Jun soiddng sawQ o8uLLD 000
08 Tee d9Z £¥S ‘SAQRq 'FRISISIYD ‘eBuyM MaN "YHON 19a4S Ynos ‘@snoH usiBunuup 0] BUELD PiRRISAYD 000
3 SSAUPPY sweN Koy

suoypal) Auedwon - g
pajju) Bupaauibug jeimonns umol)
d711 (N} A9d




6+ 01 402 enbny 5o 0102 19A DS Sd| g0 ¢ ofieg

:\_E\q Sﬁﬁ_g 3@ ameuf

29981 V1L ZLON 'SHON ‘PRUUSY Ul ADUD 'Wed SSIUISTE JOOWMOT '8y UIAG 'aSNOH PUBPLIY s[Byuassy aayo 0000

£€299'LLL N10 §v8 Tesewos ‘sbpuysusy ‘sue ayyspue ‘eyersa Bulpsy L ysiBp S99 PF1 30018 [S3S UoMaN EOND
gc 208 X005 STON ‘SHON ‘JUalL Lo MIBMEN 'WBYIeY IBH Wey(ey foUNoy) PUISI POOMIBYS g HemBN FOND
09592 478 $730 'AqiaQq ‘peoy Amoin ed iAol run P17 830jAaS JAON TOND
S0 g50'Eh Ndtr 2131 "euyaiaiseate] 'YuomapnT ied [Rus) ‘1o pusimiy 54 PI 95939y SPMUCIEN 0OND
95 918'€2 THE LOA "SHIOA LRION 3y ‘ucljeq ‘sjelsg pu| uojeq DI SISR{OYNONS eqn L, jeuoleN LOND
Cley:TR MEZ }INE ‘Bunjuop ‘pecy equoowey LZ ‘pepwir] (i) aouBuly 3%0nUL JESH O aidyoung SN )
5182 D09 BLOA “HoA '[BooR] ‘peOY HIOA "jled sseuisng [E3aly gy P QK suBs) uojBusiiy SOND
0000Z'L 0L §23¢ 'euyshqieq ‘souesy ‘peoy Agis(q ‘esnol egebpuig P S9IAIES [RINRNGS puBipIy POND
00'006 Y 574 WeNg 0F SUI0AY UCSIMBN ‘MalA Jalest ‘850D 18ja10] 21 P17 {4UON) s80Inas (BINIINAS PUBIPIY £ONO
86 £69'0p %8 9AQ 'sPUEipI 159AN ‘PicuimsBuny ‘peoY Aalpng HBd pul suogats ‘g4 - LA IUN PT] suoRoes [BE1S PuUBIpI Z0ND
¥S ZL'SE 30 £ZIN 'SHON “HEMEN 'yBinolg ‘pecy assod ' moln 1583 RS ON JOND
65 28L'78 M 899 'SPUBIPIY 159 'AINGPIO ‘PEOY |IBMpENG 9d sesiei 00D
1959 N2 Zdit "anisdanys ‘puojaL ‘poop uoibuinucq ‘Uno) yed Jeag B3 YN oomuA Hiog )
ECLEL'E dOP 8ON ‘weybumloN ‘Aemuigd S[epSBID "o d S[BPSE) 'Bg| Jupn ' P 85300V WEXQ L0
Ho9
000 8 ‘weybuuung *AemsudanD [IIH MOUS IIH Mous SUQ 'Suumansey 'd17 OWd O/D oid [2QUag YHON pIBqLEa vipcal
00'9 M2 LS TIesiep ‘yHoN Aempeorg 922 SI0K2I[OS - 0 B BUE 001
00SLL'L D2 SHD 'SySiuf IemAoH 'PIRULBEIO 'Z ON Med SSaUISNg PRyUsRID) SRNpalg (Eunjngg uedsbuiy 1Y) %)
00'028'C 908 798 'UaMoseEH ‘TIH MOPIeNI ‘Z Buiping esoopy syl P17 Ysy ydesar aowd
80 Z89°04 Nngs ¥S 'SUOA 1INoS 'peieys ‘anug aeBumoq ¢ P uclapioeys S uyor 08D
0c'ie8 SOT LLON 'SHON 'Plajysy Ut UORNG ‘ayemuying ‘peoy (|emyoeg 2 BpMOQJ uygor 00
oz £og'L SDT LZLON ‘SHON 'P{SYySY W UORNS ‘SPemIpNH 'PEOY (eavoeld L ERWOQ uyor st ute]
00 vot's FOb van 'ugiBuibiepy Yaang yBa gy ‘ssnoy jeloy ' P SBUNNGS USISUS, @Iy3o) F/¢lte]
000 0SS Wz ‘uopuoT ‘sndnd Anqsuty ¢ ‘esnop Angses o pajiwry (M) asea ON| 4]0
000 MaL 21ON ‘auysueyBumon ‘pisysuely ‘peoy weybumon Aipunen feuedu) £a1D
00 051 At 083 'shoN 'dospom ‘1eens ebipug gg WEID B B3| LD
80 LZ9°) $58 0ZON ‘SHON “$00ugaiIys SjEYS] [elnsnpu| J88gS UOWaA s Hun P s30uues Supued N 8 | 00D
+6°815'0) SLy PHD ‘ASlNS ‘WeUsHIy "eus MO 5T 31d dnoug SRS GUIH SSH 60HD
000 3V 619N 'PISYSUBN ‘aAuq fllH UMOID ‘Hneg uapa duwoy| g v & sucyaos subjdoy O0HD
3 SSalppY oWweN >ov_

slojipedn Auedwron - g
paywp Bupseuibug eanjonng umoln
dT11010) DAd




6r 01 H102 3snBny 50

9¢ 90¥'L

0102 104105 SdI

AVE 125 'soN ‘dosyiop 'spespoo Peoy joupun] ‘Ybepme

g0 ¢ oy
ameubis

5\3 9 %3 5@

ssanes Aeyes Buipiew

or 0ek) DOY 241 ‘auysdaiys ‘poja). '} prRlseiEH P00 U0 M 000
000 AMZ OZIN “501SayauBy ‘pEoN MOJSLUM “MBd Sng Jamo] ‘Buiping Jasioas WO YSIWaUQJEPCA 00AD
000 VI ZON ‘WeybumoN ‘Wed sseuisng ZON ‘sjbleu) oyl | ‘P $S0M ¥aBuURyD o spwry SuusswBus feinonag usar) o SaAISnLL €002
98 S0} 19¢ #1371 'soe yBnesogubnon “peoy AQysy ued sseurang lamfioH PI swinsAg Suneod (9901 2019
60 BL8 MAZ 195 "SHOA YINOS 'WEWGWAY ‘PROY WNPREIT ‘9snoH plowy I SROMBS GuUEpOL Tk
000 705 §vH ‘wembp3 'Aep uosiio ‘apaied ynos €¢ PP UCPNSUO) ANL, 01D
oTel Dd0 ZZON 'SHON “Wemap ‘piopm L ‘pecy uouafo B IN - cudpramprig 8089
0 /89'8 OO0 TEVAA SMOHILA 97 UOWMBN 'Sxpd S| ) “ISNCH ISEYD PN seoag sy Apeady S0S0
02 E0L'El 32 0ZHY "x@99ng jsap ‘yEnasoging "goyuoBBiy, ‘wed splagmium P 56820y § SOURID Wepnog 0S50
ool AHO LZON ‘SLLON ‘Pioysuely ‘yuomuieny "esoid ybiguaq 9} fapesays £0S0
25 R 46 SAD “Aquan0) '0)£5 x08 Od PAUWIT JSIEM JuaLL WeAeS L0s2
000 V6 €3N ‘GuAl uodn aseamEN “ed UHoN peyury {4n) ebeg 808D
9} 895'9 XN9 OLNQ 'RHOA \RNOS 8Sesucq ‘Agveq ‘peay Jseauo( ‘IR A sucspny SUORNOS (93} SSIUR]S (€S 00S0
Ee6L't QLZ 615N ‘weybumoN ‘Asjsesid ‘eus Yaunyd ‘L Jun PI uCS B YSIppaY 'S 20U
00 00¥'2 MJS LON ‘weyBumioN 198RS UTIEOM St WAod eyl uoua L NSy 00LD
AGY €41 'Ry, ‘ABM SISSBILLQI] *HNOD) [BRUS) WBDL SOUANRIY

00’0 ejsuedion 'seanieg woweBueuayy uparg op ‘Jswebeueyy Asusnosul aadY puenods jo yueg feAcy 00U
05 60L'S ANZ LOS 'WBWSROY ‘PRI JURMOPRep 'SHIOM SSieyD oNELD P Nangaoy L0492
go oLz 946 1S ‘shqieq ‘Priesay) e poisaisg ‘anues ssauisng o8pug eyl Z iun g1 suonebiseau) g Aundes Jeany ¥ouD
St 89501 D96 61DN "THON 'eSNOYPOOA PIBUSUB) ‘SIEIS Puj SuE I PIO ABM IV PY] QU 8uei) puowAey 049
b 18Y'ST TG SLINY XessT “Weyuie ‘Aep JOUBY ‘ISNOH uAIyIEy P11 00 1831S weyuiey 10U
-yl ] INS ZZON 'SRON “Wemsp ‘uciBuipyiny ‘J3ans uBly ‘syosoAl P11 (lamignos) foueynsuc) Y 5040
000 gHL Z11Y ‘wosd] Jeas 1587 09 'esncH §pa) wniwald PEALI UPAUD WNILRIH 504D
PO LELL ME1 SISN ‘SHON 'Pieysuepy ‘peoy weyBumgion ¢ Aipuney pueniod Y0dD
LIz 297 QZNG ‘%6S93 ‘MOpEH '0/59 X908 Qd '1em0d 9seysInd samog Aeund £0d2
0089L MAS 134 'yBnosogusiag "Agsnpu; uieises 'pEoY MEAS)N ‘AU POOMILY L P seuz) yBinatoquajad 0dD
00 Q8L SQb ¥3Q 'SAQaQ YHOMSRI, 1330S UYOr IS BE P N Lpaddad Ladd
<6 Biv S48 LS ‘PeyEsay) ‘abpuqdasyg ‘peoy poomxo Y7 s32npaid (10 deed 00dD
10862 810N 'SHON ‘piaysuei ‘ajes3 ‘py suen abepuucy ‘A aBeyusH wee/ae sun P¥1 SUOQN[OS SYSUO 1000
3 SSUPPY eweN Asm

sio)paln Auedwon - g

pejwr Bupesubug jeamdnng umol)
d11 {MN) aMd




8% 01 1102 15Ny 80

0102 49AT0S Sd!

g0 g obog

Ty Reane) eness

eereeers

Bumeo) soRUl3 24}

ssaippy

weN Aoy

sso)pas Auedwo) - g
pepuwiy Sunesulbul jeunjongs umold
d11 0in) Did




RSM Tenon Recovery
Crown Structural Enginearing Ltd

Reglster of Sharsholders
No of Shares

Key Name Pref Ordinary Other Total
HHOO Ms Sarah Hallam 0 240 1] 240
HHO1 Mr Anthony Hallam 0 260 1] 260
HWO0O0 Ms Linda Gilhan Willis 0 240 0 240
HWO1 Mr Gerald Vincent Willls +] 260 0 260
4 Entrles Totalling 0 4,000 0 1,000

Signature G‘] wﬂﬂ é/}o/}l

Page 1 ot 1

IPS SQL Ver 2010

05 October 2011 14 04




APPENDIX D

ANALYSIS OF PKF (UK) LLP’S TIME COSTS
IN THE ADMINISTRATION TO 20 DECEMBER 2011

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers




swned 10y

suoneiadQ Jo ainsop) pue uoisiuadng

(5015 10 gys 91 Bunsspybuipoday mpouadgnenuuy
5|BU0ISSR0.d JayIQsiorIfossiuaby ymwm Buisen
Sdljuonesuamndwor

S0IApY [RIUIG

1po) pue swinjas Oy Buipnjour) souedwen Asonjels
UONBISILILLPY [BIaUdD

uonebnryasuapucdsanos g6a

Buipuog g asueinsu|

Buipesy wauiuoddy 1sod

SUcHeSIEaY 135Sy JaUl0

SUONEeSEaY 193¢ joog

SUonesIeay oIS

ucIESI[EaY }955Y paxi4

swiepD safodwg

SI0}Ipa12) [BUAIAJAI] UON

SIGIPAIY) [BIUBIRBIA

(dH pue ases) jo Buipnpu} sioupald paunoes Aled
919 ‘spuny Jo Bununosoe;Buiioda} stoppal) paindag
H0M 9861 vAdD

SaNIQer] Xe | SISPIOH WO

SUONNASI % spuapig

Aesausg) uonound Buuaiyse)

Buiig ¢ sauewwng awi|

Buuoytropy %5 Buluue)y

uoiadwon asen

mainay Jabeuey Joagnuauped

sy8e,

98°92L 06'8¢2°82ZL £v'961 s2'zee'sl 89°00¢ 0e°'151°6¥ FN-1%4 92°691°¢8 0294 0L°589°9
0¥'6l 09'36L'c 000 6o o o8l 009262 oLt 09 0.2 000 000
05 6} 00'8¢e's 000 000 05 9L 00 0¥9°Z ooeg ooges goo 000
[+ 14} 0z'9¢T’L 000 000 as o oo 08 QLv 02 951 | G000 000
06’ 0v 86 000 00 0se 00 00¥ or 0 0¥ 86 000 Q00
0s ¢ 00 2¢S 0ol 00 2EL 052 00 00 000 000 0QQ 000
080 0066 000 Q0 000 0o 0s0 00 66 000 000
2 ¢6 00 Zeg'vL 0v 65 02 051°L ve 1z or Lip'e 096 QL S9¢'Z 0s € 02 85¢'}
526 0t 99Z°) SLy 08 19% oLS 0 €28 000 aoo a0 o 000
0L 8 00 Zov') 00 000 0S| [)[030)-74 0o v 00 v86 090 oo eve
§Z°0L or'68L'} 06 A BLL Sy v 0ozl 06 g Ot 696 goao 000
0l ¥l S€ LOE'T L0 0L ¥ G621 00 180°C 000 000 S¥Q g2 29l
S¥6l 05 vio'y 0672 05 992 R Q0 LLS oo¢gl 00898l 000 000
SLOME SLOEH'YT (744 06 €06 0t 12 05 12v'e 06 L2 0F €91'61 1A G6 L¥6
03V 06 ¥i9'8 0ES 06 ££¢ 0091 000952 05 ez 00 18L'S 000 000
06 81 S8 98s'c 000 000 SLEL 05 1E2'T 09y 09 LEL'L S6Q §L222
S066  SEtLL'9) -5 24 01 5€6°1L §5 9 00994°L1 05¢ 00 £5€°1 510 S/09
$6°bL SZ L9¥'0) Or €¢ 0Lgl'e G292 SLBET'Y (1] A" 099462 0z0 0z 1L
95°¢ $6°'CL9 050 0099 Gl SLLlE 0z 02 S62 000 000
1 T4 0Lt0T'e Sy e 0. 962 0891 00 299'Z 001} 00 9¥2 000 000
Ql ¥2 0} ¥ST'9 Qs v 00 v6s 0z9 00 866 oL il 090€L°C 459 05 1€6
Ll 0l 2£8'L aLt 01 204 v08 of LEE'L 091l 09 g6t 060 000
Sr S 05 668 09l 08 00} S0¢ 00 QvC 7 A 154 0LQ 05 ov
aL-o 00 81 0600 000 0L0 003l 000 000 0040 000
9999 ST 85T'L £3 6¢E ST YiS'e 06 € §Z6E9 526 selee'e Q0¢ 00018
09¢ 04 09§ G680 0l 69 SLZ 00 v¥E 090 Q9 ¥l Q00 000
91 9% SZIYL'TL 080 00 99 S9vT G. 096 0§ 52 00¢€LZ's 0S¥ 05 2Z8')
0L 0 00 9L 0600 000 aLo 008l 000 a0 Q04 000
Q00 oo 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 00Q Qoo
SINCH (3) yunowry SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3) wnowy SINOH (3) wnowy SINOH (3} unowy
00°9LL3 00°663F 00°col3 00'9PT3 00'00¢+3
ues|ssy Jojesgsjunupy
jejoL ] i0)ensjuIpY 10|uag fiospuadng rofeuep 3033341 ¢ Jauped

:1noy Jad 3507 abeiaay

aperi

pajwi Bupoouibug [eimonas umoI3  pLI6LOY AN
L 10Z/Z1/0T 1€ SE S}S00aWI | SISPIOH@WO JO Sishleuy 6dIS




